
2022-2023 Eastern Michigan University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 15, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-23   Conf: 5-13   Home: 6-7   Away: 2-13   Neutral: 0-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Bates, Emoni 30-29 1005 33.5 193-477 .405 76-230 .330 115-147 .782 20 153 173 5.8 68 1 42 76 16 22 577 19.2
05 Acuff, Tyson 30-30 1032 34.4 151-329 .459 52-151 .344 74-91 .813 7 76 83 2.8 44 1 80 49 3 40 428 14.3
02 Farrakhan, Noah 31-28 926 29.9 146-338 .432 20-82 .244 64-85 .753 17 109 126 4.1 97 7 70 69 4 21 376 12.1
23 Geeter, Legend 28-21 570 20.4 55-106 .519 2-7 .286 45-59 .763 39 69 108 3.9 83 1 27 42 3 25 157 5.6
10 Lovejoy, Orlando 29-11 627 21.6 56-129 .434 2-11 .182 43-55 .782 27 40 67 2.3 78 3 24 22 2 33 157 5.4
04 Billingsley, Jalin 27-15 497 18.4 56-106 .528 8-23 .348 18-35 .514 26 40 66 2.4 70 3 5 21 13 18 138 5.1
01 Golson Jr., Colin 28-6 492 17.6 56-114 .491 4-11 .364 25-31 .806 40 46 86 3.1 45 0 14 19 6 8 141 5.0
22 Jihad, Yusuf 29-6 373 12.9 42-113 .372 14-42 .333 16-20 .800 12 36 48 1.7 27 0 10 13 4 8 114 3.9
00 Rice, Kevin-David 21-4 318 15.1 20-50 .400 11-31 .355 30-34 .882 8 32 40 1.9 17 0 8 6 4 3 81 3.9
35 Randle, Javantae 25-3 185 7.4 21-33 .636 0-0 .000 6-10 .600 14 33 47 1.9 37 0 4 15 9 3 48 1.9
33 Ballard Jr., Derek 13-1 50 3.8 4-10 .400 2-8 .250 1-2 .500 2 3 5 0.4 7 0 1 3 1 2 11 0.8
12 Wells, Andrew 3-0 4 1.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
03 Savicevic, Luka 16-1 148 9.3 3-17 .176 1-9 .111 2-3 .667 3 7 10 0.6 14 0 12 9 2 7 9 0.6
13 Ketterhagen, Prakash 5-0 6 1.2 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
15 Pranger, Derik 1-0 15 15.0 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 2.0 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 0.0
30 Zaher, JZ 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6250 201.6 803-1826 .440 192-608 .316 441-575 .767 270 705 975 31.5 587 16 299 367 67 194 2239 72.23
Opponents 31 6250 201.6 894-1847 .484 262-767 .342 455-647 .703 339 811 1150 37.1 513 8 418 384 86 196 2505 80.81

Team Statistics EMU OPP
SCORING 2239 2505
    Points Per Game 72.2 80.8
    Scoring Margin -8.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 803-1826 894-1847
    Field Goal Pct .440 .484
3 POINT FG-ATT 192-608 262-767
    3PT FG Pct .316 .342
    3PT Made Per Game 6.2 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 441-575 455-647
    FT Pct .767 .703
    FT Made Per Game 14.2 14.7
REBOUNDS 975 1150
    Rebounds Per Game 31.5 37.1
    Rebounds Margin -5.6 –
ASSISTS 299 418
    Assists Per Game 9.6 13.5
TURNOVERS 367 384
    Turnovers Per Game 11.8 12.4
    Turnovers Margin 0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.1
STEALS 194 196
    Steals Per Game 6.3 6.3
BLOCKS 67 86
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.8
ATTENDANCE 43,773 51,544
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-3,367 15-3,436
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-4,854

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Eastern Mich. 1006 1213 20 2239
Opponents 1172 1310 23 2505

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 WAYNE ST. (MI) W 75-66 4,677
11/11/22 vs Michigan L 83-88 14,204
11/15/22 at Bradley L 61-89 4,110
11/19/22 at Oakland L (OT) 90-92 4,059
11/22/22 vs Purdue Fort Wayne L 67-74 250
11/23/22 vs Winthrop L 87-101 107
11/27/22 UC SAN DIEGO L 63-66 2,340
11/30/22 at FIU W 80-68 1,150
12/04/22 FLA. ATLANTIC L 73-101 4,192
12/07/22 at Illinois St. L 81-87 3,331
12/11/22 at Niagara L 60-67 897
12/18/22 DETROIT MERCY W 79-77 2,823
12/30/22 at South Carolina L 64-74 9,023

* 01/03/23 BOWLING GREEN L 65-91 2,305
* 01/07/23 CENTRAL MICH. W 62-56 2,531
* 01/10/23 at Western Mich. L 79-85 3,017
* 01/13/23 at Akron L 67-104 2,177
* 01/17/23 KENT ST. L 63-77 2,212
* 01/21/23 NIU L 67-88 4,719
* 01/24/23 at Toledo L 79-84 5,162
* 01/28/23 at Miami (OH) W 74-69 3,096
* 01/31/23 OHIO W 90-79 2,472
* 02/03/23 at Ball St. L (OT) 90-91 6,068
* 02/07/23 at Buffalo L 97-102 4,507
* 02/11/23 TOLEDO L 63-70 5,390
* 02/14/23 AKRON L 51-78 2,122
* 02/17/23 at Kent St. L 54-81 2,095
* 02/21/23 WESTERN MICH. W 66-59 2,703
* 02/25/23 BALL ST. W 75-68 5,287
* 02/28/23 at Bowling Green L 68-88 2,123
* 03/03/23 at NIU L 66-85 729

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Eastern Michigan University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 15, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-13   Home: 4-5   Away: 1-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Bates, Emoni 18-17 605 33.6 109-292 .373 38-133 .286 72-88 .818 13 91 104 5.8 34 0 29 49 12 15 328 18.2
05 Acuff, Tyson 18-18 628 34.9 96-194 .495 36-90 .400 44-55 .800 5 37 42 2.3 30 1 44 29 0 24 272 15.1
02 Farrakhan, Noah 18-15 519 28.8 78-165 .473 6-40 .150 45-55 .818 12 62 74 4.1 56 4 34 36 1 13 207 11.5
10 Lovejoy, Orlando 16-8 352 22.0 32-69 .464 0-5 .000 21-31 .677 13 31 44 2.8 42 2 13 13 0 16 85 5.3
23 Geeter, Legend 15-9 256 17.1 26-51 .510 1-5 .200 21-27 .778 14 31 45 3.0 45 1 17 23 1 9 74 4.9
01 Golson Jr., Colin 16-2 285 17.8 29-63 .460 2-6 .333 19-24 .792 22 26 48 3.0 23 0 7 10 5 4 79 4.9
04 Billingsley, Jalin 15-8 260 17.3 25-52 .481 3-13 .231 9-15 .600 12 22 34 2.3 36 0 1 13 5 11 62 4.1
22 Jihad, Yusuf 18-5 250 13.9 24-76 .316 6-29 .207 11-15 .733 7 23 30 1.7 16 0 6 9 4 7 65 3.6
00 Rice, Kevin-David 15-3 217 14.5 12-29 .414 7-20 .350 22-25 .880 7 25 32 2.1 7 0 6 5 3 2 53 3.5
35 Randle, Javantae 14-3 109 7.8 14-20 .700 0-0 .000 6-9 .667 10 16 26 1.9 22 0 2 10 6 0 34 2.4
12 Wells, Andrew 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.0
33 Ballard Jr., Derek 11-1 46 4.2 4-9 .444 2-7 .286 1-2 .500 2 3 5 0.5 6 0 1 3 1 2 11 1.0
03 Savicevic, Luka 10-1 95 9.5 2-12 .167 0-6 .000 0-1 .000 1 4 5 0.5 9 0 6 5 2 2 4 0.4
13 Ketterhagen, Prakash 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 451-1032 .437 101-354 .285 273-350 .780 153 414 567 31.5 326 8 166 220 40 105 1276 70.89
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 523-1096 .477 155-456 .340 254-349 .728 213 463 676 37.6 301 3 261 218 48 110 1455 80.83

Team Statistics EMU OPP
SCORING 1276 1455
    Points Per Game 70.9 80.8
    Scoring Margin -9.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 451-1032 523-1096
    Field Goal Pct .437 .477
3 POINT FG-ATT 101-354 155-456
    3PT FG Pct .285 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 273-350 254-349
    FT Pct .780 .728
    FT Made Per Game 15.2 14.1
REBOUNDS 567 676
    Rebounds Per Game 31.5 37.6
    Rebounds Margin -6.1 –
ASSISTS 166 261
    Assists Per Game 9.2 14.5
TURNOVERS 220 218
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 12.1
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.2
STEALS 105 110
    Steals Per Game 5.8 6.1
BLOCKS 40 48
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.7
ATTENDANCE 29,741 28,974
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-3,305 9-3,219
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Eastern Mich. 567 697 12 1276
Opponents 681 761 13 1455

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/03/23 BOWLING GREEN L 65-91 2305
01/07/23 CENTRAL MICH. W 62-56 2531
01/10/23 at  Western Mich. L 79-85 3017
01/13/23 at  Akron L 67-104 2177
01/17/23 KENT ST. L 63-77 2212
01/21/23 NIU L 67-88 4719
01/24/23 at  Toledo L 79-84 5162
01/28/23 at  Miami (OH) W 74-69 3096
01/31/23 OHIO W 90-79 2472
02/03/23 at  Ball St. L (OT) 90-91 6068
02/07/23 at  Buffalo L 97-102 4507
02/11/23 TOLEDO L 63-70 5390
02/14/23 AKRON L 51-78 2122
02/17/23 at  Kent St. L 54-81 2095
02/21/23 WESTERN MICH. W 66-59 2703
02/25/23 BALL ST. W 75-68 5287
02/28/23 at  Bowling Green L 68-88 2123
03/03/23 at  NIU L 66-85 729


